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  APPENDIX A - South Holland District Council – Q1 Finance Report 2025/26 
 
Finance Summary  
 

• The revenue outturn shows an overspend position of £462,000 as at 30 June 2025.  

• The HRA Q1 forecasted position is a surplus of £186,000. 

• HRA capital forecasted spend at the end of Quarter 1 was £20.356m against a full year budget of £20.356m.  

• The Council held investments of £23.6m on 30 June 2025 (£23.5m as at 31 March 2025).  

Section 2 – Finance   

Section 2.1 Key Financial Issues in Quarter 1 of 2025/26 
Section 2.2 
Section 2.3 

Revenue Budget 
Reserves 

Section 2.4 Housing Revenue Account Budget 
Section 2.5 HRA Capital Budget 
Section 2.6 Treasury Management 
Section 2.7 Debt Collection 
Section 2.8 Business Rates and Council Tax Collection 
  

Section 2.1 – Key Financial Issues in Quarter 1 of 2025/26 

• Overspends are mainly driven by £37k increase IT costs, £35k utility costs not budgeted in General Funds 

Assets, £25k legal charges in Regulatory alongside unachieved salary efficiency targets of £160k throughout 

the services. 

• The 2025/26 budget included an efficiency target of £1,203k. As at 30 June, £644k (54%) of savings have been 

identified. 

• The Government announced it would provide £5m of further funding to support Councils significantly 

impacted by Internal Drainage Board levies. South Holland was awarded £578k for 2025/26, which is included 

within the Outturn figures in Table 1 below.  

• Unallocated Corporate Efficiency Target of £559k after proposed adjustments, has been allocated to the cost 

of services in Table 1.  

• The Council’s 2025/26 budget for investment income is £1.098m.  The outturn for investment income at Q1 

of 2025/26 is £1.716m, split £1.142m GF and £0.574m HRA.  

 

 
 

Inflation 
April (%) May (%) June (%) 

CPI 3.5 3.4 3.6 

RPI 4.5 4.3 4.4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Section 2.2 – Revenue Budget 
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Table 1 details the forecast outturn by Assistant Director, showing a net overspend of £833k, which is offset by 

additional investment income of £371k, resulting in an overall net deficit of £462k.  This is based on the Quarter 1 

forecast position as at 30 June 2025 and is based on officers’ projections for the remainder of the financial year  

Table 1 – Projected Net Spend by Assistant Director Area 

Assistant Director 

Revised 
Budget 

2025/26 
£’000 

Actual 
2025/26 
£’000 

Variance 
(underspend)/ 

overspend 
£’000 

Comments on main variances 

Corporate     1,242 1,279 37 

The forecasted overspend is attributed to 
IT-related cost pressures, specifically 
increased software licensing expenses. 
These include £17k for VPN services, £8k for 
Call Secure and £14k to fluctuations in 
Microsoft licensing costs. 

Finance 5,439 5,472 33 
Overspend forecast due to £42k salary 
efficiency target partially offset by salary 
savings resulting from AD Finance vacancy. 

Housing (207) (207) 0  

General Fund Assets 380 450 70 

There is a £6k expenditure on agency costs 
within Facilities, alongside a shortfall of 
£13k due to an unachieved salary efficiency 
target. The rental income budget for 
Industrial Development at Sutton Bridge has 
been set £17k too high and is considered 
unachievable. Additionally, the £35k budget 
allocated for utilities (gas and electricity) at 
the Council Offices on Priory Road is 
insufficient and does not reflect the actual 
costs incurred last year. 

Governance 1,048 1,045 (3) Minor variances 

Leisure & Culture 1,222 1,237 15 
Overspend forecast due to unachieved 
salary efficiency target. 

Neighbourhoods 4,443 4,521 78 

There is a combined overspend of £25k due 
to pressures in vehicle maintenance, 
stemming from the removal of the budget 
in the previous year based on assumptions 
around vehicle replacements. Additionally, 
there is a £50k shortfall resulting from an 
unachieved salary efficiency target. 

Planning & Strategic 
Infrastructure 

452 451 (1) 

Minor variances 

Regulatory 880 943 63 

Overspend due to £25k expenditure on legal 
costs related to the Mill House Farm Noise 
Abatement Notice appeal, coupled with a 
£35k shortfall due to an unachieved salary 
efficiency target. 

Strategic Growth & 
Development 

271 258 (13) 
Underspend forecast for Strategy and 
Enabling due to maternity cover being 
covered by a shared officer.   

Strategic Project 26 26 0  
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Table 1 – Projected Net Spend by Assistant Director Area 

Assistant Director 

Revised 
Budget 

2025/26 
£’000 

Actual 
2025/26 
£’000 

Variance 
(underspend)/ 

overspend 
£’000 

Comments on main variances 

Wellbeing & Community 
Leadership 

1,527 1,522 (5) 
Minor variances 
 

Spalding Special Expenses 227 227 0 
Spalding Special Expenses are reported to 
the Spalding Town Forum. Actual variances 
do not impact the General Fund reserves.  

Efficiencies Requirement (625) (66) 559 
£644k efficiencies identified (see table 1b) 
reducing the requirement from original 
budget of £1,203k. 

Sub Total – Assistant Directors 
– Net Costs 

16,325 17,158 833 
 

Recharges to HRA (3,424) (3,424) 0  

Internal Drainage Boards and 
Parish Precepts 

4,400 4,400 0 
 

Investment Income (771) (1,142) (371) 
Increased income due to favourable 
interest rates. 

Minimum Revenue Provision 
(MRP)  

450 450 0 
 

Impairment Allowance – Bad 
debt provision 

3 3 0 
 

Capital Expenditure Charged in 
Year 

500 500 0 
 

Transfers to/(from) Earmarked 
Reserves 

(500) (500) 0 
 

Zero (5) (5) 0  

Other Income and Expenditure 653 282 (371)  

General Fund Budget net costs 16,978 17,440 462  

Council Tax (8,110) (8,110) 0  

Business Rates (7,152) (7,152) 0  

Government Grants (1,716) (1,716) 0  

Total Funding  (16,978) (16,978) 0  

Total Budget - (Surplus)/Deficit - 462 462  

 

Recommendation: 
F1 That Cabinet notes the forecast revenue position of £462,000 overspend for 2025/26 as detailed in Table 1 

and the need for continued focus on the savings and efficiency programme. 
 

 

 

The 2025/26 budget included an efficiency target of £1,203k efficiencies forecast so far: 



Appendix A 

4 
 

Table  1b – Efficiency Description 
Amount 
£’000 

Comments 

IDB funding (578) 
Central government funding in support of drainage 
board levy increases 

Audit Build Back Grant (37)  
Grant received to support increasing audit costs. Budgets 
already included the increase therefore taken the grant 
against efficiencies. 

Regulatory Service review (7)  Savings identified 

Neighbourhoods service review (23)  Savings identified 

   

Total efficiencies found (645)  

 % Achieved  54%   

Target 1,203   

Efficiencies to be identified 
559 

 
 

 

A new savings and efficiency plan had been developed for 2024/25 and is continuing into 2025/26, being monitored 

by the Leader and Finance Portfolio Holder and by Cabinet Portfolio Holders, including scrutiny at Informal Cabinet 

Meetings. 

As detailed in the 2024/25 Budget Setting report on 29 February 2024, based upon current budget assumptions, the 

value of efficiency savings required to set a balanced budget for the next five years are as follows:  

 2024/25 

£000 

2025/26 

£000 

2026/27 

£000 

2027/28 

£000 

2028/29 

£000 

Annual Savings Requirement (£’000)  185 255 1,320 1,807 1,668 

IDB Funding Requirement (£’000) 646 947 1,125 1,313 1,509 

       Note: These are not cumulative, once an efficiency has been achieved it will reduce the future years’ requirement. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Section 2.4 – Reserves 
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At 30 June 2025, the closing balance for the General Fund reserves are £7.699m, after a net transfer out of reserves 

of (£24k), to cover future revenue and capital expenditure. HRA reserve balances have £9.305m closing balance after 

net transfer out of (£5.9m).  Table 2 reflects the outturn position. 

Table 2 – Specific and General Reserves Balance 

Reserve 

Balances at 1 April 
2025 

 
£’000 

Forecast 
Contributions into 

Reserves 
£’000 

Forecast Use of 
Reserves 

 
£’000 

Balances at 31 
March 2026 

£’000 

General Fund         

Parish Loans 100 0 0 100 

Council Tax 1,638 0 0 1,638 

Replacement and 
Refurbishment 

(32) 0 
0 

(32) 

Repayment Reserve 66 0 0 66 

Investment and 
Growth 

2,739 0 
(14) 

2,725 

Transformation 297 0 (10) 287 

Planning Reserve 837 0 0 837 

Specific Reserves 
Total 

5,645 0 (24) 5,621 

     

General Fund 2,078 0 0 2,078 

Total 7,723 0 (24) 7,699 

Housing Revenue 
Account 

    

HRA General 
Reserve 

12,496 186 (3,662) 9,020 

Insurance 200 0 0 200 

Major Repairs 2,501 4,197 (6,613) 85 

Total 15,197 4,383 (10,275) 9,305 
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Section 2.4 – Housing Revenue Account Budget 

Table 3 – Projected Net Spend by Service Area 

Service Area 

Revised 
Budget 

2025/26 

Forecast 
Q1 

2025/26 

Variance 
(underspen

d)/ 
overspend 

Comments on main variances 

£’000 £’000 £’000 

Rent Income – Dwellings (18,926) (18,926) 0  

Charges for Services and 
Facilities 

(1,383) (1,366) 17 

Income budget overstated due to historic 
assumptions on communal aerials. Actuals 
have consistently been lower, due to 
decrease in communal TV aerials. Forecast 
adjusted to £9k resulting in £17.2k 
reduction in income. 26/27 budget will 
reflect this adjustment. 

Contributions to Expenditure (5) (5) 0  

Total Income (20,314) (20,297) 17   

Repairs and Maintenance 5,466 5,454 (12) 

Underspend of £41.6k, primarily due to 
Green Homes Grant vacancies being filled 
later than profiled; adverse variance of 
£17.8k, reflecting lower-than-expected 
capitalised salary income due to delayed 
recruitment; overspend of £11.7k due the 
use of hire vehicles while awaiting delivery 
of new fleet stock 

Supervision and Management 4,862 4,699 (163) 

Mainly driven by £144.8k in employee cost 
savings from duplicated budgets and 
delayed recruitment, £43.6k underspend on 
utilities, and £21.6k in additional income 
from Right to Buys and LA grant. This offsets 
£40k pressure on housing system costs, with 
Waking Watch pressures covered by 
underspend in general management 
budget. 

Rents, rates, taxes, and other 
charges 

91 93 2 
Council tax forecast brought up to actual 

expenditure. 

Depreciation 4,197 4,197 0  

Movement in Allowance for 
bad debts 

75 75 0  

Statutory recharge to the 
HRA for support services 

3,546 3,576 30 
Caretakers recharge underbudgeted – 
budget error 

Total Expenditure 18,237 18,094 (143)   

Contribution from 
Operations 

(2,077) (2,203) (126)   

Investment Income (327) (574) (247)  

Interest Payable 2,591 2,591 0   
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Net Operating 
(Surplus)/Deficit 

187 (186) (373)   

 
Recommendation: 
F2 
 

That Cabinet notes the forecast revenue position of the HRA for 2025/26 (surplus of £373k) as detailed in 
Table 3. 

 

Section 2.5 – Housing Revenue Account Capital Budget 

Table 4a  - HRA Programme  Budget  2025/26  Actual Spend Forecast Variance 
Central Heating  770 (18) 770 - 
Kitchen/Bathroom  1,648 229 1,648 - 
Renewable Energy  8,309 576 8,309 - 
Smoke Alarms  279 - 279 - 
Electrical Upgrades  5 11 5 - 
Roofs and Gutters  970 8 970 - 
Doors and Windows  1,603 31 1,603 - 
Flat Entrance Doors Sheltered Schemes  90 84 90 - 
Fire Remedial Works  201 - 201 - 
Chimneys  8 1 8 - 
Paths and Drives  38 20 38 - 
Boundary Walls  3 - 3 - 
Damp and Remedial Works - 30 - - 
TV Aerials - Sheltered Schemes  106 - 106 - 
Fees  432 - 432 - 
Sewerage Treatment Plant  440 69 440 - 
Car Parks  124 - 124 - 
Community Centre Refurbishment  100 16 100 - 
Structural Works  100 - 100 - 
ICT Strategy / Infrastructure  49 - 49 - 
Replacement Laptops  28 - 28 - 
Major Adaptions  955 351 955 - 
Sheltered Alarm Upgrade  329 6 329 - 
Housing Repairs Vehicles  450 0 450 - 
Northon’s Lane Holbeach  714 461 714 - 
Jubilee Way Gosberton  - - - - 
Pheasant Street Holbeach  15 (5) 15 - 
Primus Close Moulton Chapel  8 (1) 8 - 
Biehler Avenue Weston  23 (13) 23 - 
Cobgate Whaplode  10 (5) 10 - 
Coalbeach Lane Surfleet  18 (7) 18 - 
LAHF2 Frogmore Lane Holbeach  10 - 10 - 
LAHF2 Tulip Fields Holbeach  8 (8) 8 - 
River Close Surfleet  13 (7) 13 - 
Purchase of Homes South Holland  700 - 700 - 
Purchase Homes - Holbeach  300 - 300 - 
LAHF 3  1,500 - 1,500 - 
Total  20,356 1,829 20,356 - 

Funded By          

Capital Receipts  (321) - (321) - 
Major Repairs Reserve  (8,113) (752) (8,113) - 

Grants and Contributions  (3,479) (288) (3,479) - 

Reserve Financing  - - - - 

External Borrowing  (6,602) - (6,602) - 
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Direct Revenue Financing  (1,841) (789) (1,841) - 
Total  (20,356) (1,829) (20,356) - 

 

Table 4b – HRA Financing  

Revised Budget 25/26 

£000  

Forecast Use of Reserves  

£000  

Variance (under)/over  

£000  

Capital Receipts  (321) (321) 0 

Grants and Contributions  (3,479) (3,479) 0 

Major Repairs Reserve  (8,113) (6,613) 1,500 

Section 106  0 0 0 

HRA General Reserve  (1,841) (3,341) (1,500) 

Borrowing  (6,602) (6,602) 0 

Total  (20,356) (20,356) 0 

 

Progress against approved budgets 

• Central Heating: Programme delivery is on target invoices received post Q1. 

• Kitchen & Bathrooms: Delivery impacted by high tenant refusals. Programme adjusted using stock condition 
data to maintain progress. 

• Renewable Energy: Progress continues with installations underway. Completion of Green Homes Wave 2 
expected by September, subject to access and utility delays by National Grid. 

• Doors and Windows: Programme integrated into Green Homes Wave 3. Retrofit assessments will determine 
scope; remaining capital will be allocated to non-Green Homes properties. 

• Sewage Treatment Plant: Programme remains active within the HRA capital budget for 2025/26. Works 
delivered as scheduled, covering operational elements. Long-term expenditure trends and changing policies 
are under review, currently with no changes to budget allocation. 

• Major Adaptations: High demand and complexity of cases have placed pressure on budget. Programme 
adjustments are ongoing. 

• Northon’s Lane Holbeach - The project is continuing into 2025/26 when the final homes will complete. 

• Various Affordable housing project schemes continue into 2025/26 when the expenditure will be incurred at 
project completion. 

 
The overall financing position remains in line with the revised budget, with no change to the total funding requirement. 
However, a reallocation between reserves has been made. 
 
Major Repairs Reserve: Forecast use reduced by £1.5m  
HRA General Reserve: Forecast use increased by £1.5m 
 
Reflecting a temporary shift in financing strategy while preserving the Major Repairs Reserve for future planned 
investment. All other funding sources, including capital receipts, grants, and borrowing, remain unchanged. 
 
 

Recommendation: 

F3 
 

That Cabinet recommends to Council to approve the amendments to the HRA Capital Programme at 
Appendix A – Table 4 to take into account the changes set out in this report.  
 

Right To Buy Receipts 

During Quarter 1 there were six Right to Buy sales. Receipts from Right to Buy (RTB) sales can be used for funding 

new house purchases within the HRA, but there is a time limit for these receipts to be used on new builds or 

acquisitions, or the money is payable to DLUHC.  
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This limit was increased from 3 to 5 years in March 2021 and is calculated on an annual basis.  Three further changes 

were introduced on 31 July 2024. The maximum permitted contribution from RTB receipts to be used on affordable 

homes new builds or acquisitions for 2024/25 and 2025/26 has increased from 50% to 100%. Right to buy receipts 

are permitted to be used with section 106 contributions. The cap on the percentage of replacement affordable 

homes delivered as acquisitions each year (currently 50%) to be taken off. On 2 July 2025 through Parliamentary 

Statement announced further changes to take effect from 1 April 2026. RTB receipts flexibilities from July 2024 made 

permanent. RTB receipts may be combined with grant funding from 2026/27 onwards, where permitted under the 

relevant grant conditions and spend deadline for retained receipts increased to 10 years for receipts received from 

2027/28 onwards (remains 5 for earlier). 

There was no payback risk for SHDC as at 31st March 2025. The next review point will be 31st March 2026. 

 

Section 2.6 – Treasury Management 

During the financial year, the Council has made investments in line with the agreed Treasury Management Strategy. 

The peaks and troughs in cash flow are managed on a daily basis.  Because the Council collects money on behalf of 

other organisations which are paid out at future dates (e.g. Council Tax and Business Rates) the value of investments 

held at any point in time does not represent the value of SHDC’s own resources alone. 

Treasury Investments - Investments held by the Council on 30 June 2025 (excluding accrued interest) totalled 
£23.6m compared with an opening balance at the start of the financial year of £23.5m.  
 
Welland Homes Loans - In addition to the treasury investments the Council has issued nine loans to Welland Homes 
totalling £6.546m.  A payment of £69,984.26 was received from Welland Homes for the total interest due on these 
loans for Quarter 1. 
 
Income Received Against Budget and Forecast Outturn – The budget for net investment income for Q1 was £273,789 
and the actual was £422,869 giving a surplus of £149,080. The annual budget for net investment income is £1,098,163 
and the forecast outturn is £1,715,676 giving a forecast surplus of £617,513. 
 
External Borrowing and Interest Rates – The Council has £67.456m of HRA long term external borrowing. The budget 
for interest payments for Q1 was £585,259 and the actual was £585,259 in line with budget. The annual budget for 
interest payments is £2,591,414 and the forecast outturn is £2,591,414 in line with budget. 
 
The 50 year PWLB certainty rate was 5.71% on 30 June 2025 compared with 5.67% at the end of 2024/25. 
 
During Quarter 1 the Bank of England Base Rate has been reduced from 4.50% to 4.25%. 

Quarter 1 Treasury Report – Further details of the treasury position at 30 June 2025 can be found in the Quarter 1 
Treasury Report which will be submitted to the Governance and Audit Committee on 11 September 2025. 
 
 

Section 2.7 – Debt Collection 

A review of debts is undertaken every month, and monitoring is reported against targets.  In line with the financial 

procedure limits debts below £1,050 require sign off by the Chief Finance Officer with all debts for this amount or over 

requiring Cabinet approval. New arrangements are in place for regular reporting and review of sundry debts and 

proactive management is taking place which is also resulting in debt levels and age of debt reducing. 

An analysis of the sundry debts the Council held as at 30 June 2025 is show in Table 5. 
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Table 5– Sundry Debt Analysis 

0-30 days 
£ 

31-60 days 
£ 

61-90 days 
£ 

91-120 days 
£ 

121-183 days 
£ 

184-365 days 
£ 

Over 365 days 
£ 

Total 
£ 

35,000 29,114 404,568 78,159 83,027 24,820 193,116 847,804 

 
Note: This does not include details of invoice amounts £51,237 that are not yet due. 
 

Section 2.8 – Council Tax and Business Rates 

Collection and recovery is likely to remain challenging in 2025/26 as a result of the ongoing cost of living crisis.  In 

recognition, we continue to remain prudent in setting the bad debt provision in this area. 

A programme of statutory recovery is in place for the year ahead. 

Council Tax Support Scheme (CTS) 

Following the fundamental review in 2024/25, the 2025/26 scheme for working age claimants includes an 

increase in the maximum level of support for households with children up to 85%, retaining 75% for other 

households.   

Council Tax – Quarter 3 In-Year Collection 

he collectable debit for the year at 30 June 2025 was £69m with a net collection rate of 28.66% achieved 

(28.63 % at 30 June 2024). 

Business Rates – Quarter 3 In-Year Collection 

The collectable debit for the year at 30 June 2025 was £27.9m with a net collection rate of 30.14% achieved 

(28.43% at 30 June 2024). 

 

 


